

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
94th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H. P. 1954, L. D. 1327, Bill, "An Act Relating to Hairdressers and Beauty Culture."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of section 1 thereof.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the underlined figures "\$25" in the 4th line of section 2 and inserting in place thereof the underlined figures '\$15'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 4 thereof and inserting in place thereof the following:

"Sec. 4. R. S., c. 22, § 209, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 209 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No person shall practice barbering ~~er-hairdressing-and-beauty culture~~ in this state unless he shall first have obtained a certificate of registration as provided in sections 205 to 222, inclusive, or unless he shall be acting within the scope of his employment as an apprentice. No person shall practice hairdressing or beauty culture in this state unless he shall first have obtained a certificate of registration as provided in sections 205 to 222, inclusive.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of that part designated "III" in section 5 and inserting in place thereof the following:

"III. Who has satisfactorily completed a course of instruction in a school of hairdressing and beauty culture approved by said board, or in lieu thereof has had a total experience in the practice of hairdressing and beauty culture or as an apprentice of 1,000 1,500 hours distributed over a period of at least 6 9 months, or on December 31, 1949, held a certificate of registration under this section;"

Further amend said Bill by renumbering sections 2 to 8, inclusive, to be sections 1 to 7, inclusive.

Reported by the Minority of the Committee on Public Health.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. 368)

4/25/49